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Radiated Emission Measurement above 1000MHz 

 

Test Mode : Channel 1, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1010 60.98 * -8.04 52.94 * 74 54 21.06 * 

1122 55.40 * -7.67 47.73 * 74 54 26.27 * 
1562 53.39 * -6.23 47.16 * 74 54 26.84 * 

1614 54.11 * -6.06 48.05 * 74 54 25.95 * 
1686 50.68 * -5.82 44.86 * 74 54 29.14 * 

1704 67.25 52.26 -5.76 61.49 46.50 74 54 12.51 7.50
1798 57.19 * -5.44 51.75 * 74 54 22.25 * 
1880 71.49 55.26 -5.16 66.33 50.1 74 54 7.67 3.90

2020 53.20 * -4.68 48.52 * 74 54 25.48 * 
2216 54.49 * -3.90 50.59 * 74 54 23.41 * 

2508 52.61 * -2.75 49.86 * 74 54 24.14 * 
2686 61.30 46.18 -2.29 59.01 43.89 74 54 14.99 10.11
2696 70.85 54.66 -2.26 68.59 52.40 74 54 5.41 1.60

2820 49.92 * -1.93 47.99 * 74 54 26.01 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 



FCC Test Report Report No.:RF-A63-0404-033 

CENTRAL RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY CO. Page : 122  
No. 11, Lane 41, Fushuen St., Jungshan Chiu, Taipei, Taiwan, 104, R.O.C. 
TEL. : 886-2-25984542 
FAX. : 886-2-25984546 

 
 
 
 

Test Mode : Channel 6, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1048 60.40 * -7.92 52.48 * 74 54 21.52 * 

1164 52.18 * -7.54 44.64 * 74 54 29.36 * 
1658 52.13 * -5.91 46.22 * 74 54 27.78 * 

1746 55.91 * -5.61 50.30 * 74 54 23.70 * 
1918 70.29 54.14 -5.04 65.25 49.1 74 54 8.75 4.9 

2098 53.16 * -4.37 48.79 * 74 54 25.21 * 
2266 52.85 * -3.7 49.15 * 74 54 24.85 * 
2786 51.28 * -2.02 49.26 * 74 54 24.74 * 

2796 49.26 * -1.99 47.27 * 74 54 26.73 * 
2808 48.93 * -1.96 46.97 * 74 54 27.03 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1086 56.06 * -7.79 48.27 * 74 54 25.73 * 

1702 47.51 * -5.76 41.75 * 74 54 32.25 * 
1788 62.08 47.99 -5.47 56.61 42.52 74 54 17.39 11.48

1956 69.67 56.81 -4.91 64.76 51.90 74 54 9.24 2.1 

2172 51.80 * -4.07 47.73 * 74 54 26.27 * 

2608 47.65 * -2.49 45.16 * 74 54 28.84 * 
2896 43.64 * -1.73 41.91 * 74 54 32.09 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1010 59.88 * -8.04 51.84 * 74 54 22.16 * 

1122 54.95 * -7.67 47.28 * 74 54 26.72 * 
1562 52.82 * -6.23 46.59 * 74 54 27.41 * 

1614 53.81 * -6.06 47.75 * 74 54 26.25 * 
1704 57.25 * -5.76 51.49 * 74 54 22.51 * 

1798 56.24 * -5.44 50.80 * 74 54 23.20 * 
1880 71.02 55.14 -5.16 65.86 49.98 74 54 8.14 4.02
2022 54.57 * -4.67 49.90 * 74 54 24.10 * 

2218 54.07 * -3.89 50.18 * 74 54 23.82 * 
2507 50.16 * -2.75 47.41 * 74 54 26.59 * 

2695 59.77 45.15 -2.26 57.51 42.89 74 54 16.49 11.11
2889 44.84 * -1.75 43.09 * 74 54 30.91 * 
4822 41.97 * 2.49 44.46 * 74 54 29.54 * 

14472 33.36 * 13.84 47.20 * 74 54 26.80 * 
16886 46.60 32.23 14.92 61.52 47.15 74 54 12.48 6.85

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1048 65.22 54.07 -7.92 57.30 46.15 74 54 16.70 7.85

1118 51.59 * -7.68 43.91 * 74 54 30.09 * 
1164 56.61 * -7.54 49.07 * 74 54 24.93 * 

1198 51.25 * -7.43 43.82 * 74 54 30.18 * 
1606 51.33 * -6.08 45.25 * 74 54 28.75 * 

1658 55.04 * -5.91 49.13 * 74 54 24.87 * 
1746 47.73 * -5.61 42.12 * 74 54 31.88 * 
1864 57.33 * -5.22 52.11 * 74 54 21.89 * 

1918 72.32 56.34 -5.04 67.28 51.30 74 54 6.72 2.70

2096 50.73 * -4.38 46.35 * 74 54 27.65 * 

2266 55.43 * -3.7 51.73 * 74 54 22.27 * 
2556 54.90 * -2.62 52.28 * 74 54 21.72 * 
2796 51.52 * -1.99 49.53 * 74 54 24.47 * 

2878 43.71 * -1.78 41.93 * 74 54 32.07 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Transmitter with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1086 62.32 49.78 -7.79 54.53 41.69 74 54 19.47 12.31

1110 58.50 * -7.71 50.79 * 74 54 23.21 * 
1206 55.70 * -7.40 48.30 * 74 54 25.70 * 

1702 52.30 * -5.76 46.54 * 74 54 27.46 * 
1738 47.35 * -5.64 41.71 * 74 54 32.29 * 

1788 54.17 * -5.47 48.70 * 74 54 25.30 * 
1812 48.68 * -5.39 43.29 * 74 54 30.71 * 
1956 70.03 55.08 -4.91 65.12 50.17 74 54 8.88 3.83

2172 54.05 * -4.07 49.98 * 74 54 24.02 * 
2896 49.11 * -1.73 47.38 * 74 54 26.62 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Transmitter with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1880 47.12 * -5.16 41.96 * 74 54 32.04 * 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Transmitter with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1010 60.69 * -8.04 52.65 * 74 54 21.35 * 

1080 52.38 * -7.81 44.57 * 74 54 29.43 * 
1170 51.94 * -7.52 44.42 * 74 54 29.58 * 

1616 54.28 * -6.05 48.23 * 74 54 25.77 * 
1704 58.00 * -5.76 52.24 * 74 54 21.76 * 

1798 57.52 * -5.44 52.08 * 74 54 21.92 * 
1880 73.12 56.26 -5.16 67.96 51.1 74 54 6.04 2.9 

2022 48.94 * -4.67 44.27 * 74 54 29.73 * 

2216 50.71 * -3.90 46.81 * 74 54 27.19 * 
2508 47.47 * -2.75 44.72 * 74 54 29.28 * 

2686 46.10 * -2.29 43.81 * 74 54 30.19 * 
2696 42.62 * -2.26 40.36 * 74 54 33.64 * 
2820 48.79 * -1.93 46.86 * 74 54 27.14 * 

2892 42.35 * -1.74 40.61 * 74 54 33.39 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Transmitter with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1918 47.94 * -5.04 42.90 * 74 54 31.10 * 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Transmitter with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1048 63.01 50.43 -7.92 55.09 42.51 74 54 18.91 11.49

1118 56.53 * -7.68 48.85 * 74 54 25.15 * 
1138 60.65 * -7.62 53.03 * 74 54 20.97 * 

1606 53.98 * -6.08 47.90 * 74 54 26.10 * 
1658 55.80 * -5.91 49.89 * 74 54 24.11 * 

1746 67.43 54.58 -5.61 61.82 48.97 74 54 12.18 5.03
1864 58.53 * -5.22 53.31 * 74 54 20.69 * 
1918 75.83 55.85 -5.04 70.79 50.81 74 54 3.21 3.19

2098 49.59 * -4.37 45.22 * 74 54 28.78 * 
2266 48.82 * -3.70 45.12 * 74 54 28.88 * 

2556 50.47 * -2.62 47.85 * 74 54 26.15 * 
2796 56.87 49.14 -1.99 54.88 47.15 74 54 39.12 6.85
2878 50.12 * -1.78 48.34 * 74 54 25.66 * 

2968 42.00 * -1.54 40.46 * 74 54 33.54 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Transmitter with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1956 46.82 * -4.91 41.91 * 74 54 32.09 * 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Transmitter with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

1086 59.52 * -7.79 51.73 * 74 54 22.27 * 

1110 59.65 * -7.71 51.94 * 74 54 22.06 * 
1158 53.12 * -7.55 45.57 * 74 54 28.43 * 

1194 56.83 * -7.44 49.39 * 74 54 24.61 * 
1702 58.58 * -5.76 52.82 * 74 54 21.18 * 

1788 58.20 * -5.47 52.73 * 74 54 21.27 * 
1812 54.04 * -5.39 48.65 * 74 54 25.35 * 
1956 75.29 55.09 -4.91 70.38 50.18 74 54 3.62 3.82

2028 50.52 * -4.65 45.87 * 74 54 28.13 * 
2172 55.22 * -4.07 51.15 * 74 54 22.85 * 

2608 53.01 * -2.49 50.52 * 74 54 23.48 * 
2752 50.66 * -2.1 48.56 * 74 54 25.44 * 
2896 48.03 * -1.73 46.30 * 74 54 27.70 * 

2934 51.98 * -1.63 50.35 * 74 54 23.65 * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 



FCC Test Report Report No.:RF-A63-0404-033 

CENTRAL RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY CO. Page : 139  
No. 11, Lane 41, Fushuen St., Jungshan Chiu, Taipei, Taiwan, 104, R.O.C. 
TEL. : 886-2-25984542 
FAX. : 886-2-25984546 

 
 
 
 

Test Mode : Channel 6, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-8 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 



FCC Test Report Report No.:RF-A63-0404-033 

CENTRAL RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY CO. Page : 148  
No. 11, Lane 41, Fushuen St., Jungshan Chiu, Taipei, Taiwan, 104, R.O.C. 
TEL. : 886-2-25984542 
FAX. : 886-2-25984546 

 
 
 
 

Test Mode : Channel 11, Receiver with ANT-OMNI-12 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Receiver with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 1, Receiver with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4824 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7236 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9648 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12060 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14472 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

16884 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19296 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21708 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24120 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Receiver with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 6, Receiver with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4874 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7311 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9748 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12185 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14622 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17059 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19496 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
21933 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24370 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 



FCC Test Report Report No.:RF-A63-0404-033 

CENTRAL RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY CO. Page : 153  
No. 11, Lane 41, Fushuen St., Jungshan Chiu, Taipei, Taiwan, 104, R.O.C. 
TEL. : 886-2-25984542 
FAX. : 886-2-25984546 

 
 
 
 

Test Mode : Channel 11, Receiver with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Horizontal   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 
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Test Mode : Channel 11, Receiver with FLAT-PATCH-ANTENNA 

Tester : Alex Temperature : 19°C 

Humidity : 53%RH Frequency Range : 1GHz~25GHz 

RBW : 1MHz VBW : 1MHz (peak) 

Polarization : Vertical   10Hz (Average) 

Reading Data 
(dBuV) 

Emission Level
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) Frequency 

(MHz) 
PK AV 

Correction 
Factor 

(dB1/m) 
PK AV PK AV PK AV 

4924 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

7386 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
9848 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

12310 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
14772 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

17234 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
19696 * * * * * 74 54 * * 
22158 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

24620 * * * * * 74 54 * * 

Note: 
1. Emission Level (dBuV/m) = Reading Value + Correction Factor. 
2. Correction Factor (dB1/m) = Cable Loss + Antenna Factor – Gain of Preamplifier. 
3. Margin (dB) = Limit–Emission Level. 
4. PK. and AV. are abbreviation of peak and average respectively. 
5. “*“: The emission is too low to be measured. 




